

SC41/2019
STATE Vs. GAUTAM @ SACHIN
FIR No. 65 /2018
PS Maurice Nagar

18.01.2024

Present: Sh. Aditya Trehan, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Gautam @ Sachin and Kishan have been produced from J/C.

Sh. Sumit Saurabh and Ms. Simmi, Ld. Proxy counsels for both accused, who state that main counsel is not available today as on date.

PWs SI Rohit, HC Rakesh and MHC(R) HC Sandeep are present and discharged unexamined for today only at the request of Ld. Addl. PP for the State on the ground that he is assigned the Duty of some other Court and also at the request of the Ld. Proxy counsel for the accused persons. The above said PWs are bound down for the next date.

An application has been filed by the accused Gautam @ Sachin for wearing cap on his head during winter season.

As per reply received from Deputy Superintendent of Jail, the inmates are allowed to wear single layered woolen cap and the accused may receive the same from his family during his Mulakat with them. As such, the application filed by the above said accused Gautam disposed of.

An application for grant of bail u/s 439 Cr.P.C has also been filed by the accused Kishan on record.

Issue notice of the present application to the IO with the directions to the IO to be present in person on the next date and to file on record the reply to the present application for grant of regular bail.

Now to come up for PE on **21.02.2024**

All remaining formal witnesses be also summoned, for the next date of hearing.

(Raj Kumar)
ASJ-05, Central District
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
18.01.2024