

SC No. 41/2019  
STATE Vs. GAUTAM @ SACHIN & ANR.  
FIR No. 65 /2018  
PS Maurice Nagar

16.09.2025

Present: Sh. Pankaj Kumar Ranga, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Gautam @ Sachin not produced from JC.  
Accused Kishan is present on bail.  
Sh. R. K. Saini, Ld. Chief LADC for both accused persons.  
IO/SI Praveen Narwal in person.

Matter is fixed for PE.

Summons were sent to PW- Ct. Pratap. Request has been received on his behalf. Same is allowed for today only.

Request has been received on behalf of Jail Superintendent for non production of accused on the ground that he is being produced in another case at Rohini Court today.

Since, one of the accused has not been produced, PWs namely ASI Raj Kumar, HC Vinod and HC Manoj are being discharged unexamined.

**Issue production warrant of accused Gautam @ Sachin for next date of hearing.**

Put up for production of accused Gautam @ Sachin and further PE on 12.11.2025.

(Virender Kumar Kharta)  
ASJ/FTC-02(CENTRAL)  
TIS HAZARI COURTS:DELHI :16.09.2025